

No. 18A629

No. 18-281

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES, M. KIRKLAND COX,

Applicants,

v.

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, et al.,

Respondents.

**Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia**

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY
APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING RESOLUTION OF
DIRECT APPEAL TO THIS COURT**

KEVIN J. HAMILTON
ABHA KHANNA
RYAN SPEAR
WILLIAM B. STAFFORD
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 THIRD AVENUE
SUITE 4900
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3099
(206) 359-8000

MARC E. ELIAS
COUNSEL OF RECORD
BRUCE V. SPIVA
ARIA C. BRANCH
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 THIRTEENTH STREET, N.W.
SUITE 600
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 3960
(202) 654-6200
MELIAS@PERKINSCOIE.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. Applicants Face a Significant Burden to Establish Their Entitlement to the “Extraordinary Relief” They Seek	8
B. Applicants Do Not Have Standing on Appeal	12
C. Applicants Cannot Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	19
1. The Record Contains Overwhelming Support for the District Court’s Factual Findings of Racial Predominance	20
a. Direct Evidence	22
b. Circumstantial Evidence	23
c. Applicants Cannot Show That the District Court’s Findings as to Racial Predominance Are Clearly Erroneous	26
2. Applicants Cannot Show That the District Court’s Findings as to Narrow Tailoring Are Clearly Erroneous.....	27
D. The Other Factors Also Militate Against a Stay	32
1. Applicants Cannot Dispute that Respondents and Tens of Thousands of Other Residents of the Challenged Districts Will Suffer Irreparable Injury if a Stay Is Granted	32
2. Applicants Will Not Suffer Any Injury—Let Alone Irreparable Injury—in the Absence of a Stay	35
IV. CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	31
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	21, 27
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	21
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	16
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	13
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	passim
<i>Buchanan v. Evans</i> , 439 U.S. 1360 (1978)	36
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	28
<i>Chem. Weapons Working Grp. (CWWG) v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 101 F.3d 1360 (10th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	16
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	21, 28
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	13
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	2, 22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	2, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Giles v. Ashcroft</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2002)	10
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2289 (2017)	11
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:13CV949, 2016 WL 6920368 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 9, 2016)	11, 33, 34
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bd. of Elections in City of N.Y.</i> , 984 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	14, 15
<i>Johnson v. Mortham</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1540 (N.D. Fla. 1996)	10
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	15
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	10
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	16
<i>McCrory v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1001 (2016)	10, 11
<i>McCrory v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2512 (2016)	11
<i>Mich. Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	3, 20, 26, 32
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	8, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Personhuballah v. Alcorn</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	10, 33
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	1, 2, 33
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980)	9
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	33
<i>Sixty-Seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens</i> , 406 U.S. 187 (1972)	16
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	14
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> (U.S. Oct. 9, 2018).....	15
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 658 (1926)	8
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	33
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979)	8
<i>Winston–Salem / Forsyth Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. Scott</i> , 404 U.S. 1221 (1971)	8
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016)	13, 17, 18
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 499 (2015)	12
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 998 (2016)	10, 11, 12, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-507(A)..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 13
